93

Eurocommercial Properties N.V.
Financial Statements 2014/15

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

12. Property investments, property investments under development and property investments held for sale continued

The following table shows an analysis of the fair value of property investments recognised in the balance sheet by level of the fair value hierarchy:

Level 1
30-06-15

 €’000

Level 1
30-06-14

€’000

Level 2
30-06-15

€’000

Level 2
30-06-14

€’000

Level 3
30-06-15

€’000

Level 3
30-06-14

€’000

Total fair
value

30-06-15
€’000

Total fair value
30-06-14

€’000

Property investments 0 0 0 0 2,821,226 2,688,603 2,821,226 2,688,603

Property investments under development 0 0 0 0 4,800 0 4,800 0

Property investments held for sale 0 0 0 0 39,700 0 39,700 0

 0 0 0 0 2,865,726 2,688,603 2,865,726 2,688,603

The following assumptions were applied by the valuers as per 30 June 2015:

* When DCF method is used.

A sensitivity analysis of the valuations is made by the valuers based on the assumptions of the two major items listed below. The amounts reflect

the increase or decrease of the value of the respective property portfolio.

 30-06-15  30-06-14

France
 €’000

Italy
€’000

Sweden
€’000

Total
€’000

France
 €’000

Italy
€’000

Sweden
€’000

Total
€’000

Increase in the average net initial yield by 25 bps (56,240) (42,750) (26,660) (125,650) (44,860) (33,070) (22,220) (100,150)

Increase in the average net initial yield by 50 bps (105,930) (82,500) (50,530) (238,960) (86,230) (63,680) (43,690) (193,600)

Decrease in the average net initial yield by 25 bps 60,370 47,210 27,890 135,470 51,710 36,070 26,230 114,010

Decrease in the average net initial yield by 50 bps 129,900 98,210 59,110 287,220 107,970 74,880 53,880 236,730

Increase in the estimated rental value of 5 per cent 43,670 37,810 25,240 106,720 38,600 21,500 25,560 85,660

Increase in the estimated rental value of 10 per cent 81,900 75,430 52,210 209,540 76,420 42,950 51,010 170,380

Decrease in the estimated rental value of 5 per cent (50,760) (37,260) (29,010) (117,030) (39,410) (21,490) (25,500) (86,400)

Decrease in the estimated rental value of 10 per cent (98,450) (75,070) (56,090) (229,610) (80,270) (42,910) (50,900) (174,080)

Changes in property investments and property investments held for sale for the financial year ended 30 June 2015 were as follows:

30-06-15

€’000
30-06-14

€’000

Book value at beginning of year 2,688,603 2,781,423

Acquisition of land held for development 20,955 0

Capital expenditure – general 3,865 11,898

Capital expenditure – extensions and refurbishments 30,553 5,977

Capitalised interest 652 178

Capitalised letting fees (908) (537)

Elimination of capitalised letting fees 908 537

Revaluation of land held for development (7,071) 0

Revaluation of property investments 139,760 32,604

Revaluation of property investments held for sale 516 0

Reallocation from properties under development 0 24,600

Book value divestment property (14,653) (141,000)

Exchange rate movement (2,254) (27,077)

Book value at end of year 2,860,926 2,688,603

30-06-15  30-06-14

France Italy Sweden France Italy Sweden

Passing rent per m² (€; average)  272 321 185 281 301 197

Estimated rent value per m² (€; average) 296 322 185 287 306 205

Net initial yield (%; average) 4.7 6.0 5.3 5.1 6.3 5.6

Reversionary yield (%; average) 5.4 6.1 5.5 5.4 6.3 5.8

Inflation rate (%; min/max)* n.a. 1.4/2.0 1.9/2.0 n.a. 1.7/2.0 2.0/2.0

Long term growth in rental value (%; min/max)* n.a. 1.4/2.0 n.a. n.a. 1.6/2.0 n.a.

94

12. Property investments, property investments under development and property investments held for sale continued

Changes in property investments under development for the financial year ended 30 June 2015 were as follows:

 30-06-15
€’000

30-06-14
€’000

Book value at beginning of year 0 24,600

Acquisitions 6,065 0

Revaluation property investments under development (1,265) 0

Reallocation to property investments 0 (24,600)